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New Bank Branches in Gujarat

5784 SHRIN.J.RATHYA:WilHheMinister of FIN ANCE bepleasedtostate:

laMhe number of licences issued by the Reserve Bank of India to open new branches of public sector banks in Guiarat.porticulafly in adivasi dominated area of Chhota Udaipur during the last three years and the centres identified for purpose;

(b) whether the banks concerned have opened their biarK:hes in Chhota Udaipur regkxi on the basis of the Ncences issuedto them; and

(c) if rK>t, t h e  reasons  t f w r e f o r ?

THE f^lNISTEROF STATE IN THE MINIS
TRY OF FINANCE AND MINISTER OF STATE
IN TH E  MINISTRY O F PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS (DR. ABRAR AHMED): (a) to (c) No year-wise teences are issued by Reserve Bank of India (RBI) for opening tjanktiranches. How ever, urKlertfie extent lioensir^ policy, RBI has altotted 54 rural centres to eligible t>anks. Out of this only one centre has been alotted in District Vadoarz in Block Karjani.

For opening branches in rural areas t>anks have to submit applic^tkxt through the Dtrecto-rateoflnstitutk>nalFinarx::e. Recardingopening of bank branches at Semi-urt>an centres, no state-wise quota has been fixe. For opening bank branches at urt^n/metropoMart/port town centres, RBI has alk>tted993 localities to com mercial banks in unbanked^undeibankedareas to be opened during the period ending 31st March, 1995. As regards numt)erof branches existing and the new licences issued, if any, in adivasi dominated area of Chhota Udaipurthe inf ormatkxi is t>eing collected a rK l win be la k l on the Table of the House to the extent available.

[English^

Coverableestablistfnents

5785.SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN: Will the Minister of LatxHirbe pleasedto refertothe reply given toUnstaned Question No.242)dated
March 12,1993andstate;

(a) number of coverable establishments identified as on April 1,1992 and April 1,1993;

(b) number of such estat>iishments formally brought under coverage of EPF Scheme on these two dates;

(c)number of such establishments in default as on Apnl 1,1992, and April 1,1993;

\

(d) the arrears on ttiese two dates; and

(e)theestimated amount duetobe collected through ttie covered establishments annually?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF TH E MIN
ISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI P.A. SANGMA);(a) to (e) lnformatk>n is t>eing collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Misuse of Gold import Policy

5786. SHRI RAM KAPSE; Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state;

(a) whether ttie Govemment are aware that the receipts issued for legal import of gold are misused by smugglers tocover the seized goki;

(b) if so, the numtier of case came to the rKitice of tt>eGovemnrw>et since the introduction of Gold Import Policy; and

(c) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by ttie Govemment in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINIS-
T R Y  O F  FINANCE  (SHRIM.V.
CHANDRASHEKARA MURTHY); (a) In few cases of sizure of gold duty receipts issued for legal improt of gokj have been producd to cover the seized goM.

(b) Information is beign collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

